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In the Matter of

SAM Y. CHAN,

) Docket No. 12-0103
)
) AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING
)
)

~~~~~~~~----)

TO: Sam Y. Chan
14415 SE 18Slil Way
Renton, WA 9S058~9333

Ronald j, Meltzer
Sinsheimer & Meltzer, Inc" P,S.
4780 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, \VA 98104

COpy TO: Mike Kreidler, Insurance Commissioner
Michael G. Wal'iOll, Chief Deputy Insurance Commissioner
Jolm F. Hamje, Deputy Commissioner, Consumer Protection Division
Alan Singer, Staff Attorney, Legal AtTail's Division
Carol Smeau, Deputy Commissioner, Legal Affairs Division
Office ofthc Insurance Commissioner
PO Box 40255
Olympia, ViA 98504-0255

The sole purpose of this Amended Notice of I-Iearing is to rel1ect lhat the date of the hearing
herein has been continued hom August 22, 2012 until September 6, 2012. New wording
reflecting this change is underlined. All other language in this Notice of Hearing remains
unchanged.

Mailing Addross: P. O. Box 40255· Olympia, WA 98504-0255
Street Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd. • Tumwater, WA 98501
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On April 17,2012, the Insurance Commissioner (OIC) issued an Order Revoking License :'\la.
12~OlO3, revoking the Washington resident insurance producer's license of Sam Y. Chllil
(Licensee). The OIC's Order alleges multiple violations of the Jnsurance Code by the Licensee,
Including violations ofRCW 48.17.530(1)(0) and RCW 48.17.597(2). The OIC further alieges
1) that the Licensee violated RCW 48.30.210 when he confused and misled an elderly consumer
by failing to reveal material facts while attempting to sell the consumer an indexed annuity and
cash out an existing annuity owned by the consumer; and (2) that the Licensee, acting as a
Notary Public, falsely notari7.ed a document that had already been signed out of his presence. By
these and oth~r actions, Ole asserts that the Licensee has repeatedly used fraudulent or dishonest
practices, and repeatedly demonstrated his untrustworthiness as contemplated by RCW
48.17.530(1 )(h), and has failed to demonstrate good faith and practice honesty and equity in the
business of insurance (ReW 48.01.030).

On April 26, 2012, the Licensee, by and through his attorney Ronald J. Meltzer, Esq, of
Sinsheimer & Meltzer, Inc., P.S., filed a Demand for Hearing to contest the OIC's Order. As the
basis of his appeal, the Licensee asserts that the allegations contained in the ole Order are not
legally or factually sufficient to support revocation of his license.

On May 22, 2012, the undersigned held a first prehearing conference in this matter, which
included all parties; The Ole was represented by Alan Singer, Esq., Staff Attorney in the Ole's
Legal Affairs Division. The Licensee was represented by 11is attorney Ronald J. Mc1tzer, Esq.
The undersigned reviewed procedure to he expected at hearing tmd answered all questions and
concerns of the parties. Of note, the undersigned advised the parties lhat, pursuant to RC\V
48.04.020(1), the OIC's Order Revoking License against the Licensee wa<;; automatically stayed
plior to its taking eHeet and will remain stayed until the Pinal Order after hearing is entered.
hnally, the parties agrecd that this hearing should bc held on August 22, 2012, and continuing
on each SllCccssive day until terminated..Subseg)J~ntly. the parties agreed to coptinue the date of
11earinKunlil_$epterpb,cr 6, 2Q1.£,

Accordingly, VOU ARE HERF,BY NOTIFIED that a hearing will he held commencing on
Thursday, September 6, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. Pncific Standard Time. The purpose of this
hearing, which will include all parties, is to consider whether the Order of Revocation, revoking
the insurance producer's license of Sam Y. Chan, should be upheld, or set aside, or modiiied in
some way such as imposing a suspension of his insurance producer's license and/or a monetary
penalty in lieu of revocation.

The (He will appear.by and through Alan Singer, Staff Attorney in the Legal Affairs Division.
Mr. Singer's address is Office of the Insurance Commissioner, Legal Affairs Division, P.O. Box
40255, Olympia. WA 98504-0255 and his telephone number is (360) 725-7046. The Licensee
will appcn! and vvill be represented by his attorney Ronald 1. Meltzer, Esq. of Sinsheil11er &
Meltzer, Inc., P.S. Licensee's address is 14415 SF 188 fl1 Way, Renton, WA 98058-9333; Mr.
rv1cHzer's address is 4780 Columbia Center, 701 Fifth Avenue, Seattle, ViA 98104 and his
telephone number is (206) 340-4700.
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Patricia D. Petersen, Esq" Presiding Officer, who serves as Chief Hearing Officer for the Office
of the Insurance Commissioner, has been designated to hear and determine this matter. Her
address is Office of Insurance Commissioner, P.O. Box 40255, Olympia, Washington 98504­
0255. Her telephone number is (360) 725-7105. All interested individuals and entities who have
questions aT concerns concerning this proceeding should direct them to her paralegal, Kelly A.
Cairns, at the same address. Ms. Cairns' telephone number is (360) 725-7002.

The hearing will be held under the authority granted by the Insurance Commissioner under
Chapter 4R.04 RCW. The basic facts to be relied upon are those set forth above, which are more
speciiically included in the OIC's above-referenced Order Revoking License and in Licensee's
above-referenced Demand for Hearing.

The hearing will be governed by the Administrative Proccdure Act, Chapter 34.05 RCW, and the
model rules of procedure contained in Chapter 10-08 WAC. All parties may be represented at
the hearing. They may examine witnesses and fully respond and present e·vidence and argument
on all issues involved.

As required by RCW 34.05.434(2)(i), you are advised that a party who fails to attend or
part,icipate in any stage of the proceeding may be held in default in accordance with Chapter
34.05 RCW.

Pursuant to WAC 10-08-040(2) and in accordance with eh. 2.42 RCW, if a limited English
speaking or heming impaired or speech impaired party or witness needs an interpreter, a
qualified interpreter will be appointed. There will be no cost to the party or witness therefore,
exeept as lllay be provided by eh. 2.42 RCW. A Request for Interpreter fom1 is attached to the
original of this Notice, with instructions thereon.

This Notice is provided pursuant to RCW 48.04.010 lllld RCW 34.05.434.

Based upon the above activity,

IT IS H]~H..EBY ORDERED that the adjudicative proe-eeding in this matter shall commence on
September 6..2012 at J0:00 a.m. Pacific Standard Time, continuing on eaeh successive day until
tt:rminated, in the Office of the Insurance Commissioner, 5000 Capitol Blvd., Tumwater, WA.

ENTERED AT TUMWATER, WASHINGTON, thiS,.;zr,My ofJuly, 2012, pursuant to Titlet8 RCW dsp~~ifieallyRCW 4K.04 and Title 34 RC\V and regulations applicable thereto.

\ ()de)
,--,' ~I {ft:-'-C:--l __- -' -- --~

PATRI 'lA, . PETERSEN "
Presiding Offict:1'
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DecJlIration of Mailing

I declare under penalty of pe::iury under the laws ofthe State of Washingtoo that on the date listed below, I mailed or caused
del ivery through normal off:ce mailing custom, a true copy of this document to the following people at their addresses 1isted
above: Sam Y, Chan, ROllald 1. Mehzer, Esq., Mike Kreidler, Michael G. Watson, John F. Hamje, Esq., Alan Singer, Esq., and
Carol Surcm.:, Esq.,

f)'7J';( ~DATED L'lis '(;> day oOnly, 2012. ~ / A' /In,. ~
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